
 

   

 

 

FINANC
 

 

 Comm

VDSL 

 Di

(8

 Reven

 So

 Accele

 OI

eff

 Ca

 Signif

quart

 Free 

Janua

 Net in

 St

 Net fi

 T.  Esp

year‐o

growt

 T.  Bra

transl

+37.9

points

 T. De

recurr

points

 T.  UK

(reven

 T. His

and re

highe

USD i

 
 

IAL HIGH

mercial  activit

(+26%), mobi

fferential  infr

6% in Europe

nues for the q

olid growth in 

eration of org

IBDA  margin 

ficiencies. 

apEx in the qu

ficant improve

er) 

cash  flow  o

ary‐Septembe

ncome for the

rong progress

inancial debt 

paña;  solid pe

on‐year respe

th of 10.8% ye

asil maintaine

ating into acc

%,  respective

s). 

utschland; ac

rents)  and  ex

s excluding no

K  maintained 

nues +0.1% ex

spanoamérica

eturned to O

r penetration

n 2015 on the

 

HLIGHTS 

ty  focused  o

ile contract (+

rastructure; 3

). 

quarter totalle

service reven

ganic growth 

expansion  (

uarter (‐3.8% o

ement in rep

of  1,500  milli

er (+91.9% yea

e first nine mo

s in quarterly 

decreased by

erformance o

ectively, exclu

ear‐on‐year of

ed  its  leaders

celerated reve

ely) with stron

cceleration of

xpansion of O

on‐recurrents

a  solid  com

x "O2 Refresh

a; sequential i

IBDA and ma

 of high‐value

e business.  

n  high  value 

+6%) and pay T

33.7 million ho

ed 13,080 mil

nues (+1.4% o

of OIBDA yea

31.9%;  +1.0 

organic year‐o

orted OIBDA 

ion  euros  in

ar‐on‐year), 0

onths stood a

net income (+

y 2,584 million

of  service  rev

ding non‐recu

f quarterly AR

ship  in mobil

enue, OIBDA 

ng expansion 

f year‐on‐yea

OIBDA margin

). 

mmercial  mom

"; OIBDA +1.6

mprovement 

rgin growth  (

e services, cos

customers: 

TV (+3%).  

omes passed 

llion euros (‐0

rganic year‐on

ar‐on‐year (+3

percentage 

on‐year) conti

(4,175 million

n  the  quarter

0.47 euros per

at 2,225 millio

+38.5% year‐o

n euros in the

venues, OIBDA

urrents). The 

RPU and the lo

e  contract  an

and operatin

of margins  (

r OIBDA grow

n  thanks  to  th

mentum  and 

6% and margin

in quarterly r

(+6.3% and +0

st efficiencies 

LTE  (1.9x  yea

with  fibre  (+

0.2% organic y

n‐year), stable

3.1%) and ope

points  organ

nued to focus

n euros; ‐1.0%

r  (+7.1%  yea

r share.  

on euros.  

on‐year) and e

e quarter and 

A  and operat

success of M

ow level of ch

nd UBB  and 

g cash flow g

OIBDA +2.5 p

wth  in  the qu

he  capture of

improved  ye

n +1.0 percen

revenue growt

0.6 percentag

and the lowe

ar‐on‐year),  sm

+11% year‐on‐

year‐on‐year).

e vs. the previ

erating cash fl

nic  year‐on‐ye

s on growth a

% year‐on‐yea

ar‐on‐year)  a

earnings per s

stood at 49,9

ing  cash  flow

ovistar "Fusió

urn (1.3%). 

progressed  in

rowth in July‐

percentage po

arter  (+3.6% 

f  incremental 

ear‐on‐year  t

tage points).  

th in the quar

ge points, resp

r impact of cu

Janua

martphones 

‐year); LTE co

. 

ious quarter. 

low (+10.8%)

ear)  due  to 

nd transform

ar; +6.1 p.p. v

and  2,315  m

share (+44.8%

984 million eu

w  (+0.6%,  +1.

ón" is reflecte

n  synergies  a

‐September (

oints; OpCF +

organic and 

  synergies  (+

trends  in  the

 

rter (+0.5 perc

pectively), as 

urrency depre

ry ‐ Septembe

1

(+20%),  fibre 

overage of 58

 

. 

synergies  an

ation.  

vs. the previou

illion  euros 

). 

uros.  

8%,  and  +7.1

ed in the stron

nd  efficiencie

+1.1%, +9.5%

4.0 percentag

excluding no

2.2 percentag

e  main  metri

centage point

a result of th

eciations vs. th

er 2016 

1 

+ 

8% 

nd 

us 

in  

1%  

ng 

es, 

% y 

ge 

n‐

ge 

cs 

ts) 

he 

he 



 

   

 

 

Comments 

 

“Third  quart

across differ

competitors,

efficiencies, c

All this trans

cash flow gen

sheet and int

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

from José M

ter  results  sho

rent business 

 focused on n

cost optimisat

slated  into an

neration. In th

tensify organi

 

María Álvarez

owed  growth

units, and  ref

network difere

tion and siner

n acceleration

his context, th

ic deleverage,

z‐Pallete, Ex

acceleration 

flected  the su

entiation as a 

rgy capture. 

  in deleverag

he Company h

 maintaining 

xecutive Cha

  in  the main 

uccess of our 

way to captu

ge  in the quar

has decided to

an attractive 

irman: 

operational 

transformatio

ure and monet

rter, mainly du

 modify the d

shareholder r

metrics,  drive

on strategy,  in

tise the growi

ue to the sign

ividend in ord

remuneration“

Janua

en  by  a  broad

nititated befo

ing demand fo

nificant  impro

der to strength

“. 

ry ‐ Septembe

2

d  improveme

ore most of o

or data, and o

ovement  in fre

hen the balanc

er 2016 

2 

nt 

ur 

on 

ee 

ce 



 

   

 

 

 

TELEFÓNICA
SELECTED FINANCIA
Unaudited figures

Revenues
Telefónica España (

Telefónica Deutsch

Telefónica UK

Telefónica Brasil (2

Telefónica Hispano

Other companies &

OIBDA
Telefónica España (

Telefónica Deutsch

Telefónica UK

Telefónica Brasil (2

Telefónica Hispano

Other companies &

OIBDA margin
Telefónica España (

Telefónica Deutsch

Telefónica UK

Telefónica Brasil (2

Telefónica Hispano

Operating Income (

Net income

Basic earnings per s

CapEx
Telefónica España (

Telefónica Deutsch

Telefónica UK

Telefónica Brasil (2

Telefónica Hispano

Other companies &

Spectrum
Telefónica España (

Telefónica Deutsch

Telefónica UK

Telefónica Brasil (2

Telefónica Hispano

OpCF (OIBDA‐CapEx
Telefónica España (

Telefónica Deutsch

Telefónica UK

Telefónica Brasil (2

Telefónica Hispano

Other companies &

‐ Reconciliation inc
Notes: 

‐ Since the second q

liabilities have cea

International Finan

criteria.  

 (1) DTS has been c

 (2) GVT has been c

‐ Organic criteria : 

downs, capital gain

‐ OIBDA margin cal

‐ OIBDA and OI are 

‐ 2015 and 2016 re

AL DATA
 (Euros in millions)

(1)

land

)

américa

& eliminations

(1)

land

)

américa

& eliminations

(1)

land

)

américa

(OI)

share (euros)

(1)

land

)

américa

& eliminations

(1)

land

)

américa

x)
(1)

land

)

américa

& eliminations

cluded in the excel sp

quarter of 2016 Telef

sed to be reported a

ncial Reporting Stand

consolidated since 1 M

consolidated since 1 

Assumes constant ex

ns/losses from the sa

lculated as OIBDA ove

presented before bra

eported figures includ

 

preadsheets.

fónica's operations i

as “held for sale”, an

dards (IFRS). For comp

May 2015. 

May 2015. 

Janu

xchange rates as of 2

ale of companies, tow

er revenues.

and fees and manag

de hyperinflationary 

 

2016  

38,315  

9,497  

5,567  

5,140  

8,039  

9,144  

928  

11,931  

3,955  

1,314  

1,375  

2,629  

2,672  

(14) 

31.1%

41.6%

23.6%

26.8%

32.7%

29.2%

4,800  

2,225  

0.41  

6,016  

1,283  

748  

654  

1,369  

1,798  

164  

341  

7  

4  

‐  

47  

282  

5,915  

2,672  

566  

721  

1,260  

874  

(178) 

in the United Kingdo

nd have been reclass

parative purposes, th

ary ‐ September

2015 (average FX in 2

wer sales, material no

ement fees.

adjustments in Vene

Reported  

(6.7) 

3.4  

(4.5) 

(11.8) 

(5.1) 

(15.1) 

(5.1) 

(4.6) 

(0.3) 

3.3  

(8.5) 

1.5  

(17.3) 

(75.2) 

0.7 p.p. 

(1.6 p.p.) 

1.8 p.p. 

1.0 p.p. 

2.1 p.p. 

(0.8 p.p.) 

(9.0) 

(22.0) 

(23.6) 

(22.4) 

(3.0) 

(60.6) 

0.3  

(8.8) 

(18.4) 

(6.5) 

(78.5) 

(85.0) 

(99.6) 

‐  

n.m.  

(17.5) 

24.4  

1.0  

c.s.  

(15.2) 

15.7  

(15.1) 

(22.8) 

m are no longer repo

sified back into full c

he results of Grupo T

% Chg

2015) and considers 

on‐recurring impacts 

ezuela in both years.

Organic  

0.8 

(0.1) 

(4.5) 

(2.8) 

0.9  

6.4  

3.1 

0.8  

2.6  

1.0  

7.8  

1.2  

0.7 p.p. 

0.4 p.p. 

1.7 p.p. 

1.0 p.p. 

2.1 p.p. 

(1.5 p.p.) 

2.8  

0.5 

(0.4) 

5.7  

10.5  

(10.3) 

5.7  

n.m.  

n.m.  

n.m.  

‐  

n.m.  

n.m.  

5.7  

1.3  

(0.9) 

(6.3) 

34.9  

(4.8) 

orted as discontinued

consolidation within

Telefónica of 2015 an

g

constant perimeter o

and restructuring co

2016

13,080

3,169

1,876

1,676

2,952

3,129

279

4,175

1,372

464

458

982

970

(71

31.9

43.3%

24.7

27.3

33.3

31.0

1,718

983

0.19

2,362

393

316

238

577

782

56

33

2

47

282

1,814

979

148

219

405

188

(125

d operations within

Telefónica Group fin

nd the first quarter of

July ‐ September

of consolidation. In O

osts. CapEx also exclu

Janua

6   Reported

0   (5.9

9   (0.4

6   (5.2

6   (17.1

2   7.9

9   (13.9

9   (20.8

5   (1.0

2   (0.6

4   15.1

8   (14.0

2   18.1

0   (10.1

1)  n.m

9% 1.6 p.p

%   (0.1 p.p

7% 4.4 p.p

3% 1.0 p.p

3% 2.9 p.p

0% 1.3 p.p

8   (5.5

3   38.5

9   44.8

2   5.3

3   (9.1

6   30.2

8   0.8

7   6.8

2   7.3

6   (11.8

1   c.s

‐   ‐

2   6.9

‐   ‐

7   n.m

2   c.s

4   (8.2

9   3.2

8   (7.7

9   (25.8

5   39.2

8   (46.4

5)  76.8

Telefónica Group and

nancial statements, i

f 2016 are reported f

%

OIBDA and OI terms, e

udes investment in sp

ry ‐ Septembe

3

d   Organic  

9)  (0.2)

4)  (0.4) 

2)  (5.2) 

1)  (2.1) 

9   1.1  

9)  4.1  

8) 

0)  3.1 

6)  (0.6) 

1   4.2  

0)  1.6  

1   9.5  

1)  6.3  

.  

p.  1.0 p.p. 

.)  (0.1 p.p.) 

p.  2.3 p.p. 

p.  1.0 p.p. 

p.  2.5 p.p. 

p.  0.6 p.p. 

5)  (0.4) 

5  

8  

3   (3.8) 

1)  (9.1) 

2   30.4  

8   18.0  

8   (6.6) 

3   (17.2) 

8) 

.   n.m.  

‐   ‐  

9   n.m.  

‐   ‐  

.   n.m.  

.   n.m.  

2)  10.8  

2   3.3  

7)  (23.8) 

8)  (11.4) 

2   37.9  

4)  55.4  

8  

d all its assets and

in compliance with

following the same

% Chg

excludes write‐

pectrum.

er 2016 

3 



 

   

 

DISCLAI
 

This docume

Telefónica G

estimates ba

different ma

business, the

related to th

The  forward

"anticipation

predictive na

reflect  the  c

guarantee of

results to dif

and  uncerta

Telefónica b

particular, th

Except as req

adapt them t

in its busines

This docume

herein  shou

Company  av

information. 

Finally,  it  is 

exchange an

advice regard

 

For further 
Company an

 

MER 

ent may conta

Group  (hereina

ased on assum

tters, such as

e market shar

e activity and

‐looking  state

n",  "purpose",

ature of all iss

current  views

f future fulfilm

ffer substantia

inties  include

efore  the diff

he Spanish Na

quired by app

to events or c

ss developme

ent may conta

ld  therefore 

vailable,  inclu

 

hereby stated

y securities, a

ding any secu

 information
nd also avail

ain forward‐lo

after, the "Co

mptions or  st

s the custome

re, possible ac

 situation of t

ements  can b

,  "belief"  or 

sues referring 

s  of  Telefónic

ment, and are

ally from the o

e  those  ident

ferent superv

tional Securit

plicable laws, T

circumstances

nt strategy or

ain summariz

be  considere

ding,  if  any, 

d  that neither

a solicitation o

rity. 

n please refe
lable on the 

ooking statem

ompany" or "T

tatements  reg

er base and its

cquisitions, div

the Company.

be  identified, 

similar  expre

to strategies,

ca with  respe

e subject to r

ones put forw

tified  in  the 

visory Authori

ies Market Co

Telefónica doe

s taking place

r any other un

ed, non‐audit

ed  as  a whole

other  docum

r  this docume

of any offer to

er to the info
 Company’s w

ments regardin

Telefónica"). 

garding plans

s evolution, g

vestitures or 

. 

in  certain  ca

ssions,  or  the

, plans or inte

ect  to  future 

isks and unce

ward through 

documents  c

ities of  the se

ommission. 

es not assume

e after this do

nexpected circ

ted or Non‐G

e  and  in  conj

ments  release

ent or any of

o purchase, s

ormation on
website: ww

 

ng  intentions,

These statem

, objectives a

growth of the 

other transac

ses,  through 

e  correspond

entions. These

events,  do  n

ertainties that

these intentio

containing mo

ecurities mark

e any obligatio

ocument, inclu

cumstance. 

GAAP  financial

juction with

ed  by  the  Co

f its contents 

ale or exchan

n 2016 third 
ww.telefonica

, expectations

ments may  inc

and expectatio

different bus

tions, Compa

the use of w

ing  negative 

e forward‐loo

not  represent

t could cause 

ons, expectati

ore  compreh

kets  in which 

on to publicly

uding changes

l  information.

all  the  public

mpany  that 

constitutes a

nge of securiti

 quarter fina
a.com  

Janua

s or forecasts

clude  financia

ons  that mak

siness lines an

any results and

words  such as

forms,  or  thr

king statemen

t,  by  their  ow

the final dev

ions or foreca

ensive  inform

its shares ar

y update these

s in the Comp

. The  informa

c  information

may  contain 

an offer  to pu

ies, or a recom

ancial result

ry ‐ Septembe

s related to th

al  forecasts an

ke  reference  t

nd of the glob

d other aspec

"expectation

rough  the ow

nts or forecas

wn  nature,  an

velopments an

asts. These ris

mation  filed  b

e  listed and, 

e statements t

pany's busines

ation containe

n  regarding  th

more  detaile

urchase, sale o

mmendation o

ts filed by th

er 2016 

 

he 

nd 

to 

bal 

cts 

n", 

wn 

sts 

ny 

nd 

ks 

by 

in 

to 

ss, 

ed 

he 

ed 

or 

or 

he 




