

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

- Commercial activity focused on high value customers: LTE (1.9x year-on-year), smartphones (+20%), fibre + VDSL (+26%), mobile contract (+6%) and pay TV (+3%).
 - → Differential infrastructure; 33.7 million homes passed with fibre (+11% year-on-year); LTE coverage of 58% (86% in Europe).
- Revenues for the quarter totalled 13,080 million euros (-0.2% organic year-on-year).
 - \rightarrow Solid growth in service revenues (+1.4% organic year-on-year), stable vs. the previous quarter.
- Acceleration of organic growth of OIBDA year-on-year (+3.1%) and operating cash flow (+10.8%).
 - \rightarrow OIBDA margin expansion (31.9%; +1.0 percentage points organic year-on-year) due to synergies and efficiencies.
 - → CapEx in the quarter (-3.8% organic year-on-year) continued to focus on growth and transformation.
- **Significant improvement in reported OIBDA** (4,175 million euros; **-1.0% year-on-year**; +6.1 p.p. vs. the previous quarter)
- Free cash flow of 1,500 million euros in the quarter (+7.1% year-on-year) and 2,315 million euros in January-September (+91.9% year-on-year), 0.47 euros per share.
- Net income for the first nine months stood at 2,225 million euros.
 - → Strong progress in quarterly net income (+38.5% year-on-year) and earnings per share (+44.8%).
- Net financial debt decreased by 2,584 million euros in the quarter and stood at 49,984 million euros.
- T. España; solid performance of service revenues, OIBDA and operating cash flow (+0.6%, +1.8%, and +7.1% year-on-year respectively, excluding non-recurrents). The success of Movistar "Fusión" is reflected in the strong growth of 10.8% year-on-year of quarterly ARPU and the low level of churn (1.3%).
- T. Brasil maintained its leadership in mobile contract and UBB and progressed in synergies and efficiencies, translating into accelerated revenue, OIBDA and operating cash flow growth in July-September (+1.1%, +9.5% y +37.9%, respectively) with strong expansion of margins (OIBDA +2.5 percentage points; OpCF +4.0 percentage points).
- **T. Deutschland**; acceleration of year-on-year OIBDA growth in the quarter (+3.6% organic and excluding non-recurrents) and expansion of OIBDA margin thanks to the capture of incremental synergies (+2.2 percentage points excluding non-recurrents).
- T. UK maintained a solid commercial momentum and improved year-on-year trends in the main metrics (revenues +0.1% ex "O2 Refresh"; OIBDA +1.6% and margin +1.0 percentage points).
- T. Hispanoamérica; sequential improvement in quarterly revenue growth in the quarter (+0.5 percentage points) and returned to OIBDA and margin growth (+6.3% and +0.6 percentage points, respectively), as a result of the higher penetration of high-value services, cost efficiencies and the lower impact of currency depreciations vs. the USD in 2015 on the business.



Comments from José María Álvarez-Pallete, Executive Chairman:

"Third quarter results showed growth acceleration in the main operational metrics, driven by a broad improvement across different business units, and reflected the success of our transformation strategy, initiated before most of our competitors, focused on network differentiation as a way to capture and monetise the growing demand for data, and on efficiencies, cost optimisation and sinergy capture.

All this translated into an acceleration in deleverage in the quarter, mainly due to the significant improvement in free cash flow generation. In this context, the Company has decided to modify the dividend in order to strengthen the balance sheet and intensify organic deleverage, maintaining an attractive shareholder remuneration."



TELEFÓNICA SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA Unaudited figures (Euros in millions)

Unaudited figures (Euros in millions)	January - September	% Chg		July - September	% Chg	
	2016	Reported	Organic	2016	Reported	Organic
Revenues	38,315	(6.7)	0.8	13,080	(5.9)	(0.2)
Telefónica España (1)	9,497	3.4	(0.1)	3,169	(0.4)	(0.4)
Telefónica Deutschland	5,567	(4.5)	(4.5)	1,876	(5.2)	(5.2)
Telefónica UK	5,140	(11.8)	(2.8)	1,676	(17.1)	(2.1)
Telefónica Brasil (2)	8,039	(5.1)	0.9	2,952	7.9	1.1
Telefónica Hispanoamérica	9,144	(15.1)	6.4	3,129	(13.9)	4.1
Other companies & eliminations	928	(5.1)		279	(20.8)	
OIBDA	11,931	(4.6)	3.1	4,175	(1.0)	3.1
Telefónica España (1)	3,955	(0.3)	0.8	1,372	(0.6)	(0.6)
Telefónica Deutschland	1,314	3.3	2.6	464	15.1	4.2
Telefónica UK	1,375	(8.5)	1.0	458	(14.0)	1.6
Telefónica Brasil (2)	2,629	1.5	7.8	982	18.1	9.5
Telefónica Hispanoamérica	2,672	(17.3)	1.2	970	(10.1)	6.3
Other companies & eliminations	(14)	(75.2)		(71)	n.m.	
OIBDA margin	31.1%	0.7 p.p.	0.7 p.p.	31.9%	1.6 p.p.	1.0 p.p.
Telefónica España (1)	41.6%	(1.6 p.p.)	0.4 p.p.	43.3%	(0.1 p.p.)	(0.1 p.p.)
Telefónica Deutschland	23.6%	1.8 p.p.	1.7 p.p.	24.7%	4.4 p.p.	2.3 p.p.
Telefónica UK	26.8%	1.0 p.p.	1.0 p.p.	27.3%	1.0 p.p.	1.0 p.p.
Telefónica Brasil (2)	32.7%	2.1 p.p.	2.1 p.p.	33.3%	2.9 p.p.	2.5 p.p.
Telefónica Hispanoamérica	29.2%	(0.8 p.p.)	(1.5 p.p.)	31.0%	1.3 p.p.	0.6 p.p.
Operating Income (OI)	4,800	(9.0)	2.8	1,718	(5.5)	(0.4)
Net income	2,225	(22.0)		983	38.5	
Basic earnings per share (euros)	0.41	(23.6)		0.19	44.8	
CapEx	6,016	(22.4)	0.5	2,362	5.3	(3.8)
Telefónica España (1)	1,283	(3.0)	(0.4)	393	(9.1)	(9.1)
Telefónica Deutschland	748	(60.6)	5.7	316	30.2	30.4
Telefónica UK	654	0.3	10.5	238	0.8	18.0
Telefónica Brasil (2)	1,369	(8.8)	(10.3)	577	6.8	(6.6)
Telefónica Hispanoamérica	1,798	(18.4)	5.7	782	7.3	(17.2)
Other companies & eliminations	164	(6.5)		56	(11.8)	
Spectrum	341	(78.5)	n.m.	331	C.S.	n.m.
Telefónica España (1)	7	(85.0)	n.m.	-	-	-
Telefónica Deutschland	4	(99.6)	n.m.	2	6.9	n.m.
Telefónica UK		-	-		-	-
Telefónica Brasil (2)	47	n.m.	n.m.	47	n.m.	n.m.
Telefónica Hispanoamérica	282	(17.5)	n.m.	282	c.s.	n.m.
OpCF (OIBDA-CapEx)	5,915	24.4	5.7	1,814	(8.2)	10.8
Telefónica España (1)	2,672	1.0	1.3	979	3.2	3.3
Telefónica Deutschland	566	C.S.	(0.9)	148	(7.7)	(23.8)
Telefónica UK	721	(15.2)	(6.3)	219	(25.8)	(11.4)
Telefónica Brasil (2)	1,260	15.7	34.9	405	39.2	37.9
Telefónica Hispanoamérica	874	(15.1)	(4.8)	188	(46.4)	55.4
Other companies & eliminations	(178)	(22.8)		(125)	76.8	

 $[\]hbox{-} \textit{Reconciliation included in the excel spreadsheets.}$

Notes:

3

⁻ Since the second quarter of 2016 Telefónica's operations in the United Kingdom are no longer reported as discontinued operations within Telefónica Group and all its assets and liabilities have ceased to be reported as "held for sale", and have been reclassified back into full consolidation within Telefónica Group financial statements, in compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). For comparative purposes, the results of Grupo Telefónica of 2015 and the first quarter of 2016 are reported following the same criteria.

 $[\]hbox{-} 2015 \ and \ 2016 \ reported \ figures \ include \ hyperinflationary \ adjustments \ in \ Venezuela \ in \ both \ years.$

⁻ **Organic criteria**: Assumes constant exchange rates as of 2015 (average FX in 2015) and considers constant perimeter of consolidation. In OIBDA and OI terms, excludes writedowns, capital gains/losses from the sale of companies, tower sales, material non-recurring impacts and restructuring costs. CapEx also excludes investment in spectrum.

⁻ OIBDA and OI are presented before brand fees and management fees.

⁻ OIBDA margin calculated as OIBDA over revenues.

⁽¹⁾ DTS has been consolidated since 1 May 2015.

⁽²⁾ GVT has been consolidated since 1 May 2015.



DISCLAIMER

This document may contain forward-looking statements regarding intentions, expectations or forecasts related to the Telefónica Group (hereinafter, the "Company" or "Telefónica"). These statements may include financial forecasts and estimates based on assumptions or statements regarding plans, objectives and expectations that make reference to different matters, such as the customer base and its evolution, growth of the different business lines and of the global business, the market share, possible acquisitions, divestitures or other transactions, Company results and other aspects related to the activity and situation of the Company.

The forward-looking statements can be identified, in certain cases, through the use of words such as "expectation", "anticipation", "purpose", "belief" or similar expressions, or the corresponding negative forms, or through the own predictive nature of all issues referring to strategies, plans or intentions. These forward-looking statements or forecasts reflect the current views of Telefónica with respect to future events, do not represent, by their own nature, any guarantee of future fulfilment, and are subject to risks and uncertainties that could cause the final developments and results to differ substantially from the ones put forward through these intentions, expectations or forecasts. These risks and uncertainties include those identified in the documents containing more comprehensive information filed by Telefónica before the different supervisory Authorities of the securities markets in which its shares are listed and, in particular, the Spanish National Securities Market Commission.

Except as required by applicable laws, Telefónica does not assume any obligation to publicly update these statements to adapt them to events or circumstances taking place after this document, including changes in the Company's business, in its business development strategy or any other unexpected circumstance.

This document may contain summarized, non-audited or Non-GAAP financial information. The information contained herein should therefore be considered as a whole and in conjuction with all the public information regarding the Company available, including, if any, other documents released by the Company that may contain more detailed information.

Finally, it is hereby stated that neither this document or any of its contents constitutes an offer to purchase, sale or exchange any securities, a solicitation of any offer to purchase, sale or exchange of securities, or a recommendation or advice regarding any security.

For further information please refer to the information on 2016 third quarter financial results filed by the Company and also available on the Company's website: www.telefonica.com